
  
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Wednesday, 23rd April, 2008, at 10.00 am Ask for: Peter Sass 
Darent Room  - Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

  

 Telephone (01622) 694002 
 

Tea/Coffee  will be available from 9.45 am.  County Councillors who are not Members of the 
Committee but who wish to ask questions at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their 

questions in advance. 

 
 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

1. Substitutes  

2. Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this Meeting  

3. Minutes - 26 March 2008 (Pages 1 - 11) 

4. Action Taken on Committee's Recommendations (Pages 12 - 15) 

5. Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues - 10 April 2008 (Pages 16 - 19) 

6. Annual Unit Business Plans  

B.  CABINET/CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS AT VARIANCE TO APPROVED 
BUDGET OR POLICY FRAMEWORK 
No items. 
 

C.  CABINET DECISIONS 
No Cabinet decisions have been proposed for call in but any Member of the Committee is 
entitled to propose discussion and /or postponement of any decision taken by the Cabinet 
at its last meeting. 
 
(Members who wish to exercise their right under this item are asked to notify the Head of 
Democratic Services and Local Leadership of the decision concerned in advance.) 

Public Document Pack



 

D.  CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 
No items. 
 

E.  OFFICER AND COUNCIL COMMITTEE DECISIONS 

1. Proposed Disposal of Land Fronting the A20 at Allington (Pages 20 - 21) 

 Mr N J D Chard, Cabinet Member for Finance, and Mr M Austerberry, Director of 
Property, will attend the meeting from 10.30 am to 11.30 am to answer Members’ 
questions on this item.  
 

2. Outsourcing of Delivery Services Beyond the Boundaries of Kent (Pages 22 - 24) 

 Mr N J C Chard, Cabinet Member for Finance, and Mr K Harlock, Director of 
Commercial Services, will attend the meeting from 11.30 am to 12.30 pm to answer 
Members’ questions on this item.  
 

3. Other Officer and Council Committee Decisions  

 No other Officer or Council Committee decisions have been proposed for call in but 
the Committee may resolve to consider any decision taken since its last meeting by 
an Officer or Council Committee exercising functions delegated to it by the Council. 
 
(Members who wish to propose that the Committee should consider any Officer or 
Council Committee decision are asked to inform the Head of Democratic Services 
and Local Leadership of the decision concerned in advance.)  
 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 
Tuesday, 15 April 2008 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
______________________________ 

 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held at Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 26 March 2008. 
 
PRESENT:  Dr M R Eddy (Chairman), Mr D Smyth (Vice-Chairman), Mr A H T Bowles, Mr J  
Bullock MBE, Miss S J Carey, Mr A R Chell, Mr B R Cope, Ms A Harrison (substitute for Mrs 
M Newell), Mr C Hart, Mr G A Horne MBE, Mr S J G Koowaree (substitute for Mrs T Dean), 
Mr C J Law, Mr J E Scholes, Mr J D Simmonds (substitute for Mrs P A V Stockell) and Mr R 
Truelove. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr M J Fittock (for item on Queen Elizabeth Resource Centre) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Ms D Fitch, Assistant Democratic Services Manager (Policy Overview). 
 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
50. Mr Stuart Ballard 
 
(1) The Chairman mentioned that Mr Stuart Ballard, Head of Democratic Services, would 
be retiring on 31 March 2008. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the Committee place on record its thanks to Mr Ballard for his advice 
and support to the Committee and its best wishes for his retirement. 
 
51. Minutes – 23 January and 1 February 2008 
 (Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings held on 23 January and 1 February 2008 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
52. Action taken on Committee’s Recommendations 

(Item A4)  

 

(1) In relation to Minute 33 (1),  Mr Law informed the Committee that following his 
meeting with the Leader, in future all recommendations from this Committee would be 
responded to by Cabinet at their next meeting. 

(2) Mr Smyth drew Members’ attention to the Kent Credit Union meeting that was being 
held on Monday 7 April 2008 at 1.00pm at Oakwood House. 

(3) RESOLVED that the actions taken on the Committee’s recommendations be noted.  

Page 1



 
 
53. Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues – 10 March 2008 

(Item A5) 

RESOLVED that the notes of the Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues, held 
on 10 March 2008, be noted. 

 
54. Kent Health Watch 

(Item C1)  

(1) Mr G K Gibbens, Cabinet Member for Public Health, and Mr M Lemon, Policy 
Manager, Kent Department of Public Health, attended the meeting for this item. 

(2) Mr Gibbens welcomed the opportunity to answer questions from Members.  He  
pointed out that reports on Kent Health Watch and/or LINks would be considered by the 
Corporate Policy Overview Committee and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee shortly.  
He stated that it was important to recognise that the roles of LINks and Kent Health Watch 
were different. LINks was not a complaints mechanism, it was an opportunity and a means 
for Groups to form a link and to make representations in relation to healthcare provision in a 
particular local authority area.  Kent Health Watch was a means by which individuals could 
be signposted to make complai
[...]
 was something that would evolve and develop.  It was important to have a 
model that could be developed and taken forward.   
 
Gateways and Kent Health Watch 
 
(18) In response to a question from Mr Koowaree, Mr Gibbens stated that the possibility of 
incorporating Kent Health Watch in the Gateways could be looked at as the process 
developed.  However, at the moment it was intended to introduce Kent Health Watch via the 
established Contact Centre. 
 
(19) RESOLVED that:- 
 
 (a) Mr Gibbens and Mr Lemon be thanked for attending the meeting to answer 
Members’ questions;  
 (b) Mr Gibbens be asked to submit a monitoring report to the December 2008 
meeting of this Committee on Kent Health Watch;  
 (c) Further consideration be given to the appropriateness of using the Contact 
Centre to receive confidential personal information from Health Watch callers; 
 
 (d) The importance of there being a KCC exit strategy for Kent Health Watch was 
emphasised; and  
 (e) Consideration should be given to linking Kent Health Watch with other systems 
such as Gateways. 
 
 
55. A21 and East Kent Access Phase 2 – Cost Increases 

(Item C2)  

(1) Mr K A Ferrin, Cabinet Member for Environment, Highways and Waste and Mr G 
Harrison-Mee, Director – Kent Highway Services, attended the meeting for this item. 
 

Page 4



(2) It was noted that representatives of the Highways Agency had been invited to attend 
the meeting for this item but had declined to do so. 
 
(3) Mr Ferrin stated that an issue in relation to this was that KCC did not have an officer 
or Member representative on the Regional Transport Board.  He stated that this project was 
at the top of KCC’s agenda and that he was disappointed that representatives from the 
Highways Agency had not come along to answer questions as it was a Highways Agency 
Scheme. 
 
(4)  Mr Ferrin explained that the Department of Transport had commissioned the Nicholls 
Report to recommend changes in procedures and this had the potential of delaying highway 
schemes in Kent due to the need to re-estimate some of the Highway Agency schemes 
which had reached a key stage of their delivery. This included the A21 and East Kent Access 
Schemes.  The re-assessment of these schemes had led to considerable cost increases, and 
it was difficult to see how this could be met from the fixed budget allocated.  He stated that 
the delay of these schemes could have an impact on the building of the Pembury Hospital. 
This scheme was badly needed and every effort needed to be made to press for it and to 
urge the Government to make adequate funding available.  Mr Ferrin confirmed that the cost 
difference meant that it would not be possible for KCC to contribute the additional amount 
required for this scheme, responsibility for which, as a Highways Agency scheme, lay with 
the Government. 
 
 Cost of Scheme  
 
(5) In response to a question from Mr Bullock, Mr Harrison-Mee said that it was not 
possible to compel the Highways Agency to provide a break down of the increased costs but 
he could ask them for this.  It would be possible for officers to do a comparison of costs, but 
this would also have a cost element to it.  Mr Ferrin questioned the value of KCC doing its 
own breakdown of costs as it was a Highway Agency scheme. 
 
(6) In response to questions from Members, Mr Harrison-Mee confirmed that the only 
thing that had changed in relation to the scheme was the funding and that, therefore, it was 
important to press the Highways Agency for a start date. 
 
Funding  
 
(7) In response to a question from Dr Eddy, Mr Ferrin said that the key issue was whether 
the Government would be willing to put forward the extra money. He was concerned that, if 
they did and they insisted that the budget stayed as it was, the Regional Transport Board 
would be compelled to take one of the schemes out. 
 
(8) In response to a suggestion from a Member that a percentage could be raised on 
every Section 106 agreement in Kent to fund this scheme, Mr Ferrin was of the view that this 
would not be in accordance with the rules for Section 106 monies. Looking at how we could 
raise some funds to contribute to these schemes would not be productive as this was not our 
project.   
 

Page 5



Route 
 
(9) In answer to questions from Mr Law and Mr Horne, Mr Ferrin cautioned against 
making any representations for an offline route as this could sideline the issue. It was 
important to press for implementation of the plans as put forward.  He believed the objective 
should be to preserve the scheme and get an assurance that it would be underway as soon 
as possible. 
 
(10) RESOLVED: that 

 
 (a) Mr Ferrin and Mr Harrison-Mee be thanked for attending the meeting to answer 
Members questions;  
 (b) Dr Eddy write to the Minister on behalf of Committee (the letter to be agreed 
cross-party) requesting that the existing timetables for these schemes be retained; 
 
  (c) Mr Ferrin be requested to approach the highways agency for a break down of 
the costs of the scheme; 
 
  (d) Cabinet Members be requested to promote unified support from all Members of 
Parliament, County Councils, District Councils, Parish Councils along the route of the A21 
and the letter in (b) be copied to them.  
 

56. Modernisation of Queen Elizabeth’s Resource Centre, Dartford 
(Item E1)  

(1) Mr K G Lynes, Cabinet Member for Kent Adult Social Services, Mr O Mills, Managing 
Director, Kent Adult Social Services Directorate, Mrs M Howard, Director of Commissioning 
and Provision, West Kent (KASS), Mr C Holden, Project Manager (KASS), Ms B Henry, 
Modernisation Manager (KASS), and Mrs S Mallion and Mr P Wright, Service Users of 
Queen Elizabeth Resource Centre attended the meeting for this item. 

(2) The Chairman welcome Mrs Mallion and Mr Wright, service users of the Queen 
Elizabeth Resource Centre, to the meeting, and invited them to address the Committee and 
to answer questions from Members. 

(3) Mrs Mallion explained t
[...]
 of proceeding with the Credit Union proposal, it hoped that these risks 
could be mitigated by the carrying out of the feasibility study and the 
establishment of an all-party IMG to monitor that study. 

 

DECISIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS AT 1 FEBRUARY MEETING 

 

49 Draft Medium Term Plan 2008-11 (incorporating the Budget and Council Tax 
Setting for 2008/09) 

 

(32) RESOLVED that:- 
  

(a) Mr Chard, Mr Wood and Mr Smith be thanked for attending the meeting to 
answer Members’ questions; and they and the staff concerned be thanked for 
the work put into the preparation of the Budget, and congratulated on producing 
it in such a clear and easy-to-read form. 

 
(b) the Council be congratulated on achieving Level 4 in the Audit Commission’s 

recently-published Use of Resources Assessment. 
 
(c) the Council be congratulated on its entrepreneurial initiative and innovative 

ways of increasing income, which had allowed Council Tax and charges to 
clients to be kept to a minimum. 

 
(d) the apparent increases in “strategic management” costs in many Directorates 

be noted and the Cabinet Member for Finance be requested to provide a 
detailed breakdown of those costs. 

 The detailed breakdown was circulated to all Members of the Committee in e-
mails dated 13 and 14 February. 

 
(e) The Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues be asked to consider a 

common definition of “strategic management” for adoption by all directorates to 
ensure consistency in future years’ budgets. 

The IMG on Budgetary Issues considered this matter at its meeting on 10 
March.  Following discussion, the IMG requested a report to its next meeting 
(on 10 April) setting out:- 

 
 (i) alternative scenarios for a common definition of Strategic Management 

(eg, including and excluding support staff); 
 
 (ii) the numbers of staff and associated payroll costs for each Directorate     

 within each scenario.   
 

S C Ballard 
Head of Democratic Services 
01622 694002 
 
Background Documents: None 
08/o&s/csc/032608/action on CSC reccs.doc 

Page 13



 

 

Item A5 
 
NOTES of a meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee’s Informal Member Group on 
Budgetary Issues held on Thursday 10th April 2008. 

PRESENT:  Mr D Smyth (Chairman), Mr C J Law and Mrs T Dean. 

ALSO PRESENT:  Mr N J D Chard, Cabinet Member for Finance, Mr C Findlay and Mr M 
Snelling. 

OFFICERS:  Ms L McMullan, Director of Finance; Mr A Wood, Head of Financial 
Management; Mr P Mulholland, Group Leader, Property and Commercial, Legal Services; 
Mr K Harlock. Commercial Services Director; Mr N Vickers, Head of Financial Services; Mr 
P Sass, Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership; and Ms J Sage, Staff Officer 
to the Liberal Democrat Group 
 
1. Notes of Previous Meeting 

(Item 1) 

the notes of the 10 March 2008 meeting were noted. 
 

 
(With the consent of the Members present, the Chairman, Mr D Smyth, decided to vary 
the agenda to enable the group to consider item 4 (Arms Length Companies), at this 
stage). 
 
 
4. Arms-length Companies Established by Commercial Services 

(Item 4) 

 
(1) Ms McMullan introduced the report briefly, stating that this was currently a draft 

 document, for formal consideration by the Governance and Audit Committee in 
 June. Mr Smyth thanked the officers for preparing such a detailed and helpful 
report and stated that he would ask Members for their comments and questions on 
each main section of the report in order. 

 
(2) On the introduction (page 1), Mr Smyth stated that it was helpful to mention the 
 proportion of goods and services provided by Commercial Services as a 
 percentage of the total KCC spend, but asked for the report to provide a further 
 breakdown of the 3% figure to account for the difference between brokered and 
 delivered services, such the provision of energy and lease cars. 
 
(3) Mrs Dean began by asking for it to be recorded in the minutes that she wrote to Ms 
 McMullan the day before the County Council 
[...]
munity use on the 
site.  (See plan attached). 

 
Purpose of Consideration:  To explore in further detail the background to this proposal 

by the County Council for outcome, that further 
consideration is given to the views expressed by the 
Committee as part of the proposal to dispose of this 
surplus non-operational site. 

 
Previous consideration: None 
 
Background documents: None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
08/o&s/csc/042308/Item E1 – Proposed Disposal of Land Fronting the A20 at Allington 

Page 17



Item E2 
 
 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 23 APRIL 2008 
 
 
Issue: Outsourcing of Delivery Services Beyond the 

Boundaries of Kent 
 
Document attached: Briefing Note from the Commercial Services 

Director – Attached. 
 
Purpose of Consideration: To examine the process of the Outsourcing of 

Delivery Services beyond the Boundaries of Kent 

 
Possible Outcomes: The Committee may either make:- 
 

(a) no comments or 
 
(b) make suggestions to the Cabinet Member 

and the Commercial Services Director. 
 
Previous Consideration: None 
 
Background documents: None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
08/0s/csc/042308/Outsourcing of Delivery Services Beyond the Boundaries of Kent 

Page 18



Briefing note for Scrutiny Committee 23 April 2008 

Outsourcing of delivery services beyond the boundaries of Kent 

Background 

 
Traditionally Kent County Supplies, a business unit within Commercial Services, 
provided stock from its warehouse at Kings Hill, West Malling to schools and other 
public bodies within the geographical boundaries of Kent. 
 
Over the years that distribution network widened to include the immediate 
neighbouring county of East Sussex, and the London Boroughs of Bexley and 
Bromley.  The business has, however, grown over the last two or three years, 
commensurate with the requirement for an increased dividend to KCC, to include 
supply to a much increased geographical area.  This now extends to West Sussex, 
S
[...]
phical areas beyond Kent, Bromley and Bexley, which also enables a double 
shift option creating additional picking and loading bay capacity, was via a third party 
carrier. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Kevin Harlock 
Commercial Services Director 
15.4.08 
 

Page 20


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 26 March 2008
	4 Action Taken on Committee's Recommendations
	5 Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues - 10 April 2008
	1 Proposed Disposal of Land Fronting the A20 at Allington
	2 Outsourcing of Delivery Services Beyond the Boundaries of Kent



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of A meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held at Darent Room  - 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 23rd April, 2008. 
 
PRESENT: Dr M R Eddy (Chairman), Mr D Smyth (Vice Chairman), Mr A H T Bowles, 
Miss S J Carey, Mr A R Chell, Mr C Hart, Mr G A Horne MBE, Mr E E C Hotson, 
Mr C J Law, Mr J E Scholes, Mrs P A V Stockell, Mr R Truelove, Mr J D Simmonds (In 
place of Mr A R Bassam), Mr D S Daley (In place of Mrs T Dean) and Mr M J Northey (In 
place of Mr P W A Lake) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr N Chard, Cabinet Member for Finance, and Mr J Curwood. 
 
WITNESSES:  Mr J Wilkinson, Trustee of the Allington Baptist Church 
 
OFFICERS:  Mr K Harlock, Director of Commercial Services; Mrs E Walker, Head of 
Asset Management and Disposals; Mr P Sass, Head of Democratic Services and Local 
Leadership   
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
59. Substitutes  

(Item. 1) 
 
The Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership reported that apologies 
had been received from Mr Lake, Mr Bassam and Mrs Dean who were substituted 
by Mr Northey, Mr Simmonds and Mr Daley, respectively.  An apology for absence 
had also been received from Mrs Newell. 
 

60. Minutes - 26 March 2008  
(Item. 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2008 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 

61. Matters Arising  
(Item. ) 
 
A21 and East Kent Access Phase 2 
 
(1) The Head of Democratic Services advised Members that, at the last meeting 
of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee, it was agreed that Dr Eddy would write a letter 
on behalf of the Committee to the Minister of State for Transport requesting that the 
existing timetables for these schemes be retained.  Since the meeting Dr Eddy had 
been able to confirm that the two A21 schemes (Tonbridge to Pembury, and 
Kippings Cross to Lamberhurst) were indeed listed in the Highway Agency’s Annual 
Plan for 2008/09 and, therefore, it appeared that the letter had been pre-empted.   
 



 

2 

(2) During a short discussion, Members agreed that Dr Eddy should still send a 
letter to the Minister of State for Transport urging the Government to progress these 
important schemes without delay. 
 
(3) RESOLVED that, following confirmation that the two A21 schemes 
(Tonbridge to Pembury, and Kippings Cross to Lamberhurst) are listed for 
development within the 2008/09 Highways Agency Annual Plan, the Chairman be 
authorised to write a letter to the Minister of State for Transport, urging her to 
ensure that both of these schemes are implemented without any further delay. 
 

62. Action Taken on Committee's Recommendations  
(Item. 4) 
 
Kent Healthwatch 
 
(1) The Committee was pleased to note under Cabinet resolution (b) that a 
monitoring report would submitted to the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee in December 
of this year.    
 
(2) With regard to Cabinet resolution (c), the Committee were of the view that 
data collection issues and confidentially should be being considered now rather 
than at some stage in the future.   
 
(3) With regard to Cabinet resolution (f), the Committee expressed their thanks 
to Mr Gibbens for supplying the Committee with a timetable for implementing links. 
 

63. Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues - 10 April 2008  
(Item. 5) 
 
RESOLVED that the notes of the Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues, 
held on 10 April 2008, be noted. 
 

64. Annual Unit Business Plans  
(Item. 6) 
 
(1) The Committee was asked to decide which annual unit business plans it 
wished to scrutinise in further detail later in the municipal year.  
 
(2) After a short discussion, it was RESOLVED that the following Unit business 
Plans be agreed for detailed scrutiny during 2008/09:- 
 

1. Highways Services 

2. Children’s Services (Clusters) 

3. Communication and Media Centre 

4. Direct Payments (part of Adult Social Services) 
 
 

65. Proposed Disposal of Land Fronting the A20 at Allington  
(Item. 1) 
 



 

3 

(1) The Committee welcomed Mr N J C Chard, Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Mrs E Walker, Head of Asset Management and Disposals (Property Team), and Mr 
J Wilkinson, Trustee of the Allington Baptist Church to the meeting. 
 
(2) Mr Wilkinson was invited by the Chairman to set out the nature of his 
concerns with regard to the proposed disposal of land.  Mr Wilkinson began by 
stating that, contrary to the description of the church’s premises in the County 
Council’s planning application, the church was not in a poor state of repair and was, 
in fact, a timber-framed building with brick sides built on a solid base.  He added 
that the building was in need of some repairs but that this had not been possible 
because their lease had not been renewed or extended and had, in fact, expired.  
He added that the church organised a range of activities for the community, ranging 
from Sunday services to parents’ groups and older peoples’ groups.  The church 
even hosted examinations for a local school.  Mr Wilkinson stated that the church 
wanted to extend its premises on the existing site and had no desire to move to 
new premises.  He requested that the Council should either gift the land to the 
church or grant a long-term lease.  Finally, he stated that, the County Council 
should withdraw its application for planning permission because of the concern 
being caused in the community, particularly amongst vulnerable people. 
 
(3) Mrs Walker stated that the County Council had been in negotiations with the 
Allington Baptist Church for some 18 months, during which several meetings had 
taken place.  She stated that the church had agreed in principle to leave their 
existing site subject to the new site being acceptable to them.  She referred to the 
tabled plan, which showed the proposed alternative site, located in Bower Mount 
Road, which was approximately half a mile away from the existing site.  She 
continued that, in the Council’s negotiations with Maidstone Borough Council, as 
the planning authority, the County Council would enter into a Section 106 
agreement, which would require the Council to provide alternative premises for the 
Allington Baptist Church.  It was noted that this would involve the County Council 
gifting an appropriate piece of land on an alternative site.  Referring to the tabled 
plan, Mrs Walker stated that negotiations were ongoing with the church with regard 
to the most appropriate design for their new premises and gave assurances with 
regard to access, parking and services.   
 
(4) At the invitation of the Chairman, Mr Curwood addressed the Committee as 
a local Member.  He stated that there was significant support within the local 
community for the church to remain in its present location.  He spoke about the 
wide range of essential services provided by the church to the local community, 
which were enhanced by its prominent position on a busy road junction, with 
schools and residential properties nearby.   
 
(5) Mr Chard, Cabinet Member for Finance, stated that he recognised fully the 
role that the Allington Baptist Church played in terms of providing essential services 
to the community and added that, in his opinion, the whole scheme would only work 
if there was a successful and mutually acceptable solution to both KCC and the 
Allington Baptist Church in relation to the relocation of their premises and he 
accepted that both parties still had some work to do. 
 
(6) In response to a question from Mr Northey, Mr Wilkinson stated that the 
church’s main concern about a possible move was that some local people would 
not travel to the new site, particularly older people; that the Allington estate was 
increasing in the opposite direction to the alternative site, which would mean that 



 

4 

the church would be some distance from the centre of Allington; and that the 
existing facilities would be difficult to replace elsewhere. 
 
(7) In response to a number of questions from Mr Daley, Mrs Walker stated that 
community facilities had been provided on the existing site since 1972 when the 
buildings were occupied by the Church of the Latter Day Saints.  She added that 
the Allington Baptist Church’s current lease expired in 2001 but that the church had 
been allowed to remain on the site because the land was originally purchased by 
the County Council for highways scheme which did not ultimately proceed.  
Accordingly, the land was declared surplus to highways requirements in 2005.  She 
stated that the County Council was seeking to dispose of the existing site because 
the authority was required by law to make the best use of its assets and that this 
particular site was regarded as non-operational land.  With regard to the alternative 
location for the Allington Baptist Church, Mrs Walker stressed that discussions were 
ongoing with regard to the design of the new premises and that this would be key in 
determining the size of the site that would be gifted to the Allington Baptist Church.  
It was noted that this would not be a smaller site than the church currently occupies 
and could, indeed, be larger than their existing site. 
 
(8) Mr Daley stated that, if the County Council was prepared to gift a piece of 
land to the Allington Baptist Church, then surely it would be more straightforward to 
gift the existing site rather than force the church to move to alternative premises.  
Mrs Walker and Mr Chard both confirmed that there was a differential in value 
between the existing site and the alternative site, which was why the County 
Council was seeking to relocate the church.   
 
(9) In response to questions from Mr Daley and Mr Scholes, Mrs Walker stated 
that it would have been preferable for the County Council to submit two planning 
applications at the same time; the existing one at the Leafy Lane site and the one 
relating to the relocation of the Allington Baptist Church but, unfortunately, this had 
not been possible.  She reiterated the likely terms of the Section 106 agreement 
with regard to the relocation of the church. 
 
(10) A number of Members expressed the view that two separate surveys should 
be carried out.  The first survey should assess existing usage in terms of 
attendance at various services, clubs and activities and the distances that 
individuals travelled to attend the church; and secondly, a survey to assess 
potential usage of the church by people living close to the proposed alternative site 
off Bower Mount Road.  It was considered that the results of these two surveys 
would be essential to enable the discussions and negotiations with regard to the 
precise location, access, and design of the new premises so that the maximum 
community benefit could be realised.  Mr Chard stated that he would become more 
involved personally in the matter to seek to resolve the various issues of concern to 
the Allington Baptist Church. 
 
(11) RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) Mr Chard, Mrs Walker and Mr Wilkinson be thanked for attending the 
meeting to answer Members’ questions; 

 
(b) the Committee welcome the comments from Mr Chard that the 

proposed development scheme for the site at Leafy Lane will only 
work if there is a successful and mutually acceptable solution to both 



 

5 

KCC and the Allington Baptist Church in relation to the relocation of 
their premises; 

 
(c) the Committee welcome the commitment and willingness of both 

parties to continue to work together to find a suitable alternative 
location for the Allington Baptist Church; in particular, we are pleased 
to note Mr Chard’s commitment to become more involved personally 
to resolve the various issues; 

 
(d) the Committee note that, should outline planning permission be 

granted to KCC for the site at Leafy Lane, there will be a requirement 
upon KCC to facilitate the relocation of the Allington Baptist Church to 
new premises before their existing premises are closed; 

 
(e) the Committee particularly welcome the commitment given by KCC to 

provide the Allington Baptist Church with a freehold site, which would 
not be smaller and could be larger than their existing site; 

 
(f) the Committee would support the carrying out of two surveys; one by 

the Allington Baptist Church to assess existing usage in terms of 
attendance at various services/clubs/activities etc. and the distances 
that individuals travel to attend the church; secondly, one to be carried 
out by KCC to assess potential usage of the church and its existing 
services by people living near to the proposed alternative site off 
Bower Mount Road. 

 
66. Outsourcing of Delivery Services Beyond the Boundaries of Kent  

(Item. 2) 
 
(1) The Committee welcomed Mr N J C Chard, Cabinet Member for Finance, 
and Mr K Harlock, Director of Commercial Services, to the meeting. 
 
(2) The Chairman stated that, in addition to the briefing note that had been 
provided by the Director of Commercial Services, he had received and circulated 
documentation from the trade unions to Committee Members. 
 
(3) In response to a question from the Chairman, Mr Harlock stated that the total 
number of deliveries that could be made from the West Malling Depot dropped 
significantly once drivers had to go beyond the boundaries of Kent and, in 
particular, through the Dartford Tunnel and into Essex and beyond.  He stated that 
it was not the intention to use a third party carrier for a delivery that was just over 
the boundary of Kent but that the outsourcing of deliveries further afield had 
become necessary to enable the Council to keep to its target of making deliveries 
the next day.  
 
(4) In response to a question from Mr Smyth, Mr Harlock stated that a great deal 
of work had gone into preparing the specification for the outsourced deliveries and 
he was confident that the third party provider would be able to perform well in 
relation to next day delivery.  He added that customer satisfaction remained an 
essential aspect of any outsourcing and he assured the Committee that he would 
deal effectively with any complaints from customers about poor customer service.  
 



 

6 

(5) In relation to a further question from Mr Smyth, Mr Harlock explained that the 
negotiations and discussions with affected staff had been carried out in accordance 
with KCC procedures.  He added that the new arrangements were due to 
commence on 1 June 2008 and that TUPE applied to the affected staff. 
 
(6) Mr Chard stated that there were enormous practical and environmental 
benefits for the proposed outsourcing.  He assured Members that the specification 
for the new arrangements was robust, a clear risk analysis had been completed, all 
of the relevant negotiations with affected staff had been carried out in accordance 
with KCC procedures, TUPE applied to affected staff and there were no compulsory 
redundancies.  
 
(7) In response to a question from the Chairman, Mr Harlock confirmed that 
consultation with Members had been minimal as the proposal was regarded as 
“business as usual” in accordance with the business plan for Commercial Services.  
He added that he was a supporter of in-house provision, where appropriate, and 
that he would have retained this particular service in-house if it could be justified in 
value for money terms. 
 
(8) In response to a further question from the Chairman with regard to the 
environmental aspects, Mr Harlock confirmed that the outsourcing of these services 
would result in a significant reduction in carbon emissions, possibly up to 60%, 
although he accepted that this calculation had been made on the basis of a number 
of assumptions. 
 
(9) In response to further questions from Members about the affected staff, Mr 
Harlock confirmed that discussions were ongoing in the lead up to the introduction 
of the new arrangements in June and that staff would be offered support beyond 
that.  The Chairman expressed his gratitude that staff were being kept fully 
informed. 
 
(10) RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a) no comment be made on the specific decision relating to the 
outsourcing of delivery services beyond the boundaries of Kent; 

 
(b) the Corporate Policy Overview Committee and the Informal Member 

Group on Budgetary Issues be asked to monitor the activities of 
Commercial Services in relation to the objectives and targets 
contained within their business plan, together with issues relating to 
customer satisfaction and value for money; 

 
(c) the Director of Commercial Services be commended for achieving 

increased income for the Council, helping to keep the cost of Council 
Tax down. 

 
 


